# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5985659

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COLIN P WILLIAMS	01/28/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OBEEBO LABS LTD.
Street Address:	295 HAGEY BLVD., SUITE 300
City:	WATERLOO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2L6R5

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16775241

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5198035587

Email: thomas@obeebo.ai
Correspondent Name: THOMAS MAHON

Address Line 1: 23 MCLACHLAN PLACE
Address Line 4: GUELPH, CANADA N1H8K4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PAT002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS MAHON
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas Mahon/
DATE SIGNED:	02/27/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=PAT002-ASN-executed#page1.tif source=PAT002-ASN-executed#page2.tif source=PAT002-ASN-executed#page3.tif source=PAT002-ASN-executed#page4.tif

PATENT 505938940 REEL: 051949 FRAME: 0857

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

#### WHEREAS I,

Name	Mailing Address	
Colin P. Williams	295 Hagey Boulevard, Suite 300, Waterloo, Ontario N2L 6R5, Canada	

(the "Assignor"), having mailing address as listed above, am the inventor of an invention as identified on Schedule A (the "Invention");

AND WHEREAS OBEEBO LABS LTD., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of Canada, and having its principal address at 295 Hagey Boulevard, Suite 300, Waterloo, Ontario N2L 6R5, Canada (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Invention for the United States of America, Canada, and all other foreign countries, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon and in any reissue, divisional, continuation, or extension thereof or in any improvements to the Invention now existing or hereinafter arising;

**AND WHEREAS** the Assignor is willing to sell, assign, transfer and convey such rights unto Assignee for the said Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said Invention the United States of America and its territorial possessions, including any extensions or adjustments in term thereof, and in Canada and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim priority rights deriving from said Invention to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, and including the right to sue and collect damages for past and present infringement of said letters patent; said Invention, application and all letters patent on said Invention to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said Invention to Assignee. Assignor agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States, Canadian, and foreign letters patent on said Invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said Invention or letters patent therefor.

<u>January 28,</u> Date	Colin P. Williams (Assignor)
	OBEEBO LABS LTD.
<u>January 28,</u> Date	O20 (Signatory Signature) (Assignee)
	Thomas Mahon, Director  (Assignee Signatory Name, Title)

# SCHEDULE A

## **INVENTION**

US Patent Application Serial No.	Title	Filing Date
16/775,241	SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS FOR SEGMENTING A MUSICAL COMPOSITION INTO MUSICAL SEGMENTS	January 28, 2020

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

Obeebo Inc. hereby acknowledges and affirms the contents of the Assignment of Patent Rights by Assignor to Obeebo Labs Ltd. dated 28<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2020.

**OBEEBO INC.** 

by: Lober P. W. Name: Colin P. Williams

Title: President

I have authority to bind the Company

**RECORDED: 02/27/2020**